

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

Shell Offshore Inc.
OCS Permit No. R10OCS030000

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

OCS Appeal Nos. 11-05 through 11-07

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

Duane A. Siler
Sarah C. Bordelon
Tony G. Mendoza
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: 202-624-2500
Facsimile: 202-628-5116
dsiler@crowell.com

Attorneys for Shell Offshore Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Permit Requirements are Consistent with Clean Air Act Section 504. | 3 |
| A. Section 504(e) is Intended Only to Authorize an Alternative Streamlined Permit Process for Temporary Sources. | 4 |
| B. The Region’s Interpretation is Consistent with the Plain Language of Section 504(e). | 7 |
| C. Region 10’s Application of Section 504(e) to the <i>Kulluk</i> is Consistent With the Structure of Title V. | 9 |
| D. The Region’s Interpretation of Section 504(e) is Consistent with EPA Regulations. | 11 |
| II. The Permit Contains Enforceable Emissions Limits that Ensure the <i>Kulluk</i> Will Remain a Minor Source. | 13 |
| A. The Permit Limits on Potential to Emit Regulated Pollutants Are Reasonable and Technically Appropriate. | 13 |
| B. The Permit Limits On Annual Emissions of CO, NO _x , SO ₂ , and GHGs Are Not Unenforceable “Blanket Emissions Limits.” | 16 |
| C. The Emissions Factors Prescribed In the Permit Are Reliable and Support Enforceable Limits on PTE. | 20 |
| D. PTE for GHGs Is Further Limited by an Overall Limit on the Volume of Combusted Fuel..... | 22 |
| E. PTE for SO ₂ Is Further Limited by an Overall Limit on the Volume and Sulfur Content of Combusted Fuel. | 25 |
| F. Region 10 Reasonably Concluded That This is Not a “Sham Permit.” | 25 |
| III. The Region’s Determination of the Ambient Air Boundary is Not Clear Error..... | 26 |

| | | |
|-----------------|--|----|
| IV. | The Region’s Decision to Follow OAQPS Guidance For Demonstrating Compliance With the NO _x NAAQS Was Not Erroneous. | 29 |
| V. | The Region Provided Adequate Opportunity for Public Comment. | 31 |
| VI. | The Region’s Environmental Justice Analysis Is Not Clearly Erroneous. | 33 |
| A. | The Region Appropriately Addressed Compliance With the Ozone NAAQS..... | 33 |
| B. | The Region Appropriately Considered NO ₂ Emissions and Impacts..... | 36 |
| C. | The Region’s Environmental Justice Analysis Was Based On Sufficient Public Participation Under Applicable Regulations..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. EPA</i> , 401 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>City of Attleboro, Massachusetts Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 08-08 (EAB Sept. 15, 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Leed Foundry, Inc.</i> , RCRA Appeal 07-02 (EAB Feb. 20, 2008) | 3 |
| <i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Peabody Western Coal Company</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Romoland School District v. Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC</i> , 548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01 (EAB July 29, 2008) | 32 |
| <i>Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc. and Shell Offshore Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal No. 10-01 (EAB Dec. 30, 2010) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 368 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Tondu Energy Company</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (EAB 2001) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corporation</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987) | 18, 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1231 | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 160-171 | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> (“Title I”) | 8, 12, 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410 | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7470 <i>et seq.</i> (“Part C”) | 4, 7, 8, 12 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7473..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475..... | 5, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7491..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521 <i>et seq.</i> (“Title II”)..... | 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7627..... | 19, 36, 37, 38 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661 <i>et seq.</i> (“Title V”)..... | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7661c..... | passim |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1333..... | 27 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| 33 C.F.R. Part 147 | 27 |
| 33 C.F.R. Part 165 | 27 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 147.1 | 27 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 147.T001 | 27 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 55 | 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 70 | 34 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 71 | 12, 31, 34, 39 |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 124 | 31, 39 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 51.160..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 51.307..... | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 52.21..... | 5, 13, 16 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 70.1..... | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 71.1..... | 32 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 71.2..... | passim |
| 40 C.F.R. § 71.6..... | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 71.7..... | 13 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 71.11..... | 31, 32, 39 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.10..... | 31, 32, 39 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.19..... | 2 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 165.20..... | 27 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 165.23..... | 27 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990)..... | 6 |
| S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1990)..... | 10 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|------------|
| 57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992) | 8, 10 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 38,748 (July 1, 2011) | 9 |
| Executive Order 12898..... | 33, 34, 38 |
